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1 [APPLEGARTH (Robert)]:  A Theological Survey of the Human Understanding. 

Intended as an Antidote against 

Modern Deism.  Salisbury: Printed 

for the Author, by J. Hodson; and 

sold by Wallis and Stonehouse, in 

Ludgate-street, London, 1776.  

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, 210 x 125 

mms., pp. [viii], 276 [277 - 278 

blank, 279 index of authors, 280 - 

281 index to scripture passages, 282 

blank, 283 - 286 Index, 287 Errata, 

288 blank], including half-title, 

contemporary tree calf, gilt border, 

gilt ornaments on spine, red morocco 

label (chipped); front joint cracked 

(but firm), spine a bit dried and 

rubbed, but a good copy with an 

armorial bookplate and the initials “J 

V S T.”            £250 

The Quaker thinker Robert Applegarth (fl. 1776-1792) dedicated this book to the philosopher 

James Harris, and John Yolton notes that “the influence of Locke is evident in Applegarth’s 

account of the activity of the mind, of ideas, sensation and other topics.”  Hume’s essay on 

miracles is “invalidated” in a long note (pp. 184-185), and the last section is “A 
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Psychological Stricture.”  A second edition was published in 1779.  It was about the time that 

he published this book that Applegarth became sceptical of his beliefs and his life in a Quaker 

community and a Quaker context, and converted to the Established Church.  Smith, J., 

Friends’ Books, 1.123.   The work was reviewed at some length in The Critical Review for 

1777, with the reviewer refers to a “labyrinth of metaphysical observation” and concludes, 

“As [the author] seems to have taken very considerable pains in the execution of his work, we 

were unwilling to dispatch this article in more general terms; though the book itself, we must 

confess, is dry and unentertaining, in consequence of that mathematical and syllogistical 

mode of reasoning which he has adopted.”    

Smith, J. Friends’ Books, 1.123 

The half-title, present in this copy, is recorded by ESTC as absent in several exemplars held 

by major libraries, including the British Library, Cambridge University Library, and UCLA. 

 

 

2 AUBREY (John): Miscellanies upon the Following Subjects: I. Day-Fatality. II. 

Local-Fatality. II. Ostenta. IV. Omens. V. Dreams. VI. Apparitions. VI Voices.  VIII 

Impulses. IX. Knockings. X. Blows 

Invisible XI. Prophecies. XII. 

Marvels. XIII. Magick. XIV. 

Transportation in the Air. XV. 

Visions in Beril, or Glass. XVI. 

Converse with Angels and Spirits.  

XVII. Corps-Candles in Wales. 

XVIII. Oracles. XIX. Exstasie. XX. 

Glances of Love and Envy. XXI. 

Second-Sighted-Persons. XXII. The 

Discovery of Two Murders by an 

Apparition.  The Second Edition, with 

large Additions.   To which is  

Prefixed, Some Account of his Life. 

London:  Printed for A. Bettesworth, 

and J. Battley...,, J. Pemberton..., and E. Curll...,  1721.  

8vo, 196 x 114 mms., pp. [ii], x [xi - xiv dedication, xv 

blank, xvi engraving], 236. With the autograph “Jos. 

Smithee” on the top margin of the title-page, various 

annotations and emendations in a contemporary hand in the 

index, 3 contemporary panelled  calf, rebacked with old 

spine laid down.   £850 
Given that this was the only book that John Aubrey (1626 - 

1697) published in his lifetime, in 

1696, it is not surprising that his 

reputation began to be firmly 

establish in the scholarly canon in the 

last century.  As Adam Fox remarks, 

in ODNB, “ The reasons for the 

overlooking or undervaluing of his 

importance are varied. As with so 

many people of genuine originality, 

much of what he achieved went unrecognized by contemporaries 
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because unorthodox. Moreover his reputation long suffered as a consequence of the bitter and 

unfair remarks made about him by Anthony Wood following Wood's prosecution for libelling 

the first earl of Clarendon in his Athenae Oxonienses on the basis of information supplied to 

him by Aubrey. In addition the range and breadth of Aubrey's work was insufficiently 

known. Of all his writings only the Miscellanies appeared in print during his lifetime and this 

gave later generations with no taste for 'hermetick philosophy' the occasion to brand him as 

credulous and superstitious.”  This second edition made its way into print after a copy of the 

first edition, with emendations and corrections in Aubrey’s hand was sold at auction on 261 

July 1720 and it was “Corrected for the Press by Mr Aubrey, wherein were many very 

considerable Alterations, Corrections, and Additions...concerning the then intended Second 

Edition.” 

 

3 CAMPBELL (Archibald): An Enquiry into the Original of Moral Virtue. Wherein  

is shown, (Against the Author of the Fable of the Bees, &c.) That Virtue is founded in the 

Nature of Things, is unalterable, and eternal, and the great 

Means of private and publick Happiness.  With Some 

Reflections on a late Book, intitled, An Enquiry into the 

Original of our Ideas of Beauty and Virtue. Edinburgh, 

Printed for Gavin Hamilton, by R. Fleming and Company,  

1733.  8vo, 194 x 116 mms., pp. [iv], xxxii [xxxiii - lv 

Contents, lvi blank], 546 [547 errata, 548 blank], recent 

quarter roan, marbled boards; a rather drab binding, but the 

text is clean.        £450 

Campbell (1691 -1756) wrote this work in the early 1720s 

and entrusted its publication to Alexander Innes (c. 1675 - 

1742), who promptly published the book under his own 

name in 1728, in a spectacular piece of literary thievery.  To 

make matters worse, Innes 

impudently inserted marginal 

notes explaining the text and frequently misinterpreted 

Campbell's views.  Campbell drew attention to this piracy in his 

Discourse proving that the Apostles were no Enthusiasts 

(1730), with a dignified, but pointed note on the verso of the 

title-page saying that he would soon be publishing an edition of 

the work “with considerable Additions and Amendments, 

leaving out the Doctor's Introduction.”  Campbell's Christian 

charity was almost as spectacular as Innes' impertinence, since 

he generously claimed in the Preface, when the book was 

published in 1733, that “tis of no Consequence to the Publick, 

by whose Labour the following Sheets were compos'd.  If they 

are capable of serving any good End, this is all that can be 

judg'd valuable in the Performances.” 
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4 [ESTEVE (Pierre)]: L'Esprit des Beaux Arts.  A Paris,  Quay des Augustins, Chez C. 

J. Baptiste Bauche Fils..., 1753.  FIRST EDITION.  2 volumes.  8vo, 180 104 

mms., pp. [iv], 252 [253 - 254 contents, 255 errata, 256 blank]; [iv], 229 [230 

-  232 contents and errata, 233 - 235 approbation and privilege, 1  - 17 

adverts], including half-title in each volume. engraved vignettes on title-

pages, with the engraver, Pierre-Alexandre Aveline (1710-1760), identified on 

the vignette of volume 2, leaves uncut, bound in contemporary limp boards, 

crudely repaired and slightly soiled.       £250 

The brief notice in New Grove (1980) of Pierre Estève (1720 - c. 1780) 

records that he “was involved in the Querelle des Bouffons through a polemic 

against Rousseau (Justification), and wrote on the aesthetics of music, 

particularly as it relates to general aesthetics.  

His ideas only had currency during his lifetime.”  

More recently, Blake Stevens in his long article, 

“Monologue Conflicts: The Terms of Operatic 

Criticism in Pierre Estève and Jean Jacques 

Rousseau (2010),”  claims that the core of 

Estève’s theory “is the recognition of a plurality of discourses, 

such that a careful parsing of vocal idioms is essential to 

understanding French opera and the shaping of dramatic 

utterance in the monologue. He emphasized the form’s 

‘brilliance’; his definition, with its focus on passion and 

movement, links the solitary scene to passionate discourse, as 

classical poetic theory had done.”  He is unlikely to be confused 

with his 20th/21st century namesake, the Frenchman Pierre 

Estève (born February 11, 1961 in Cahors), an eclectic singer-

songwriter and composer with a wide range of styles, a 

musician, a contemporary artist acclaimed for his digital 

installations and sound sculptures, as well as a researcher and a journalist writing for the 

French musical press.   

See also, Downing A. Thomas, Aesthetics of Opera in the Ancien Régime (2009). 

 

 

 

4 GREGORY (John): A Comparative View of the State and Faculties of Man with 

those of the Animal World.  The Seventh Edition. London:  

Printed for J. Dodlsey...,  1777.  8vo, 178 x 105 mms., pp. 

[ii], xviii, 286 [287 - 295 Contents, 296 blank], 

contemporary light speckled calf, red morocco label; to of 

spine slightly chipped, corners a little worn, some other 

very minor wear to extremities, but a very good and 

attractive copy, with the bookplate of Sidney Broad on the 

front paste-down end-paper, and the autograph and date, 

“Lucy Lochmore/ 1785” on the top margin of the recto of 

the front free end-paper.      £250 
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Gregory (1724 - 1773) published this work in 1765, and it was, according to the preface to 

the second edition, more successful than he had anticipated.   He has revised and re-arranged 

the order of the essays and has added two new ones: “A Concise View of the History of the 

First Ages, with some Observations on the Dispersion of 

Knowledge” and “A Short Review of the Principal 

Arguments in Favour of the Good Policy of the Slave 

Trade.”  Three of the essays are written in opposition to 

slavery.  The Monthly Review for September, 1765, devoted 

ten pages to the work, beginning, “The Discourses 

contained in this ingenious and entertaining little work, 

were, we are told in an advertisement prefixed to them, 

originally delivered in a private literary society, without the 

most distant view to their publication.  The author appears, 

throughout, to be a man of taste and genius; a nice and 

accurate observer of human nature; and it is only to be 

regretted that he has not treated his subject more at length.”  

The review concludes that “every reader of taste, from the 

quotations already given, will, we are persuade, be desirous 

of perusing the whole performance.”  The reviewer was 

correct: by the end of the 18th century, at least another eleven editions  had been published.  

 

 

5 HIGFORD (William): Institutions: Or, Advice to His Grandson, In Three Parts.  By 

William Higford, Esq.  London: 1658. 

[London]: [Reprinted by W. Bulmer and 

Co.] [1818].  8vo, 184 x 111 mms., pp. 

[iv] v -xv [xvi], 104, attractively bound in 

later full calf, gilt border on covers, spine 

in blind and gilt in compartments, with 

vertical title, in gilt, all edges gilt; lower 

front joint slightly cracked, some 

additional rubbing of joints, but a very 

good copy,, with the armorial bookplate of 

Lieut. General Burr on the verso of the 

leaf opposite the title-page.  Bulmer’s 

imprint appears on the lower margin of 

page 104.             £250 

With the  bookplate of Sidney Broad on 

the front paste-down end-paper, the 

autograph “Anthony Thomas Ryles” on 

the verso of the front free end-paper and 

that of “Hubert G. Norman,” dated in 

pencil 1943 on the recto of the following 

leaf.  Broad lis possibly the artist Sidney 

M. Broad (1853 - 1942).    

This work by William Higford (1580/81–

1657) was first published in 1658 just 

after his death.  “The recipient of this 

advice was John (b. 1627), son of 
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Higford's son John (b. 1607), who married in 1626 Frances Scudamore (1608–1688) but 

predeceased his father. Higford clearly felt responsible for his grandson's upbringing. 

Institutions was reprinted in 1660, republished in 1666 as The Institution of a Gentleman in 

III Parts, and reprinted by Thomas Park in The Harleian Miscellany in 1812. The book draws 

on a wide-ranging classical knowledge to advise Higford's young grandson on such matters 

as preserving the estate, religion, education, how to act towards friends and servants, and 

drawing attention to the key virtues of justice, temperance, fortitude, and prudence” (ODNB). 

This reprint was commissioned by D. Burr and is dated 18 March 1818. 

 

EARLY BOOK ON ANIMAL “RIGHTS” 

 

6 HILDROP (John): Free Thoughts upon the Brute-Creation: Or, an Examination of 

Father Bougeant’s Philosophical Amusement, &. In Two Letters to a Lady. London: Printed 

for R. Minors...,  1742, 1742.  FIRST EDITION.  Tall 8vo, 207 x 122, two parts in one 

volume, with separate pagination register, pp. [iv], 64; [ii], 88, including half-title before 

engraved frontispiece by Van der Gucht, of Adam and Eve) in part 1, later quarter calf, 

marbled boards; text a little browned but a good copy.      £450 

With the contemporary autograph of T. Fletcher on each title-page, though it would be 

possible to read it as H. Fletcher, the engraver who flourished 1715 - 1744.  

Almost all of the writings  of John Hildrop (1682 - 1756) were on religious subjects, and he is 

reasonably well-known by scholars in the 18th century as the author of the satire Reflections 

on Reason (1722).  In the present work, a response to Guillaume Hyacinthe Bougeant's 

Philosophical Amusement Upon the Language of Brutes (1737), he asserts that the souls of 
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animals have been degraded by the fall of man.  This is probably one of the earliest works in 

English on “animal rights.”  In 1783, John Wesley made extensive use of the second part of 

Hildrop’s work in the Armenian Magazine.   

For a recent view of this book’s premises and Jane Austen, see Barbara K. Seeber’s Jane 

Austen and Animals (2016). 

   
 

 

 

7 HOLDER (William): A Discourse Concerning Time,  With Application of The 

Natural Day, and Lunar Month, and Solar Year, as 

Natural; And of such as are derived from them, As 

Artificial Parts of Time, for Measures in Civil and 

Common Use: For the better understanding of The 

Julian Year and Calendar.  The First Column also 

in our Church-Calendar explained.  With other 

Incidental Remarks. London,  Printed by J. 

Heptinstall, for L. Meredith...,  1694.  FIRST  

EDITION.  8vo, 171 x 104 mms., pp. [viii], 120, 

contemporary panelled calf.  A fine copy, with the 

calligraphic autograph, probably contemporary, 

“Henry Wigley” on the top margin of the front 

paste-down end-paper, and “Berd. Whalley” on 

the top margin of the title-page.  Wigley was the 

grandfather, through his daughter, of Ambrose St. 

John (1815 - 1875), the Roman Catholic priest and 

headmaster, who was born in Islington, and this perhaps suggests an Islingtonian provenance 

for this book.  In yet another hand, probably contemporary or early 18th century, are two 

salutary bromides: “It is very Rare, yt [that] either ye joy, or ye Benefit  of an Estate 

infamously gotten, continues long.”  And: “To sleep, to eat, to drink, at other Peoples Hours 

[?House], to walk thier Pace & to Love & Hate as they do, is ye vilest of Servitudes.”  “Berd. 

Whalley” is possibly Bernard Whalley, correspondent of Alexander Pope and subscriber to 

Pope’s translation of the Iliad, about whom very little is known.     £1500 
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Holder (1615/16 - 1698) is also the author of Principles of 

Harmony, also published in 1694.  Robert Poole in his 

ODNB article on Holder notes, “ Holder's subsequent 

Discourse Concerning Time (1694), written to explain the 

issue of calendar reform and reissued in 1701 after the 

renewed English rejection of the Gregorian calendar, was an 

elegant exposition of the concept of harmony on a cosmic 

scale. In it he developed the idea that rational human 

perception was required to give meaning to creation, for 

‘Time is always Transient, in a continual Flux, neither to be 

seen, nor felt, nor reserved; but only measured by an Act of 

the Mind.’”   

Wing H2385.  Macclesfield 1044.  Further editions were 

published in 1701 an 1712. 

 
 

 

 

8 HOWE (John): The Vanity of this Mortal Life: or, of Man Considered only in his 

Present Mortal state. London: Printed by 

A. Maxwell, for Sa: Gellibrand...,  1672.  

FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  12mo, 

140 x 70 mms., pp. [xx], 158 [159 blank 

160 docket title, 161 - 166 blank (with loss 

of corners), including imprimatur leaf, 

with three blank leaves before imprimatur 

leaf, contemporary panelled sheepskin; top 

and base of spine chipped, joints rubbed; 

no paste-down end-papers, but a good to 

very good copy, with two later 18th 

century owners’ names on recto of 

imprimatur leaf, and some brief notes in a 

contemporary hand on the verso of the last 

leaf.            £500 

The autographs on the recto of the 

imprimatur leaf are those  of “Ri 

Munkhouse / Coll: Reg: Oxon. // DD H G 

Vernon / … Nov[embe]r 6th 1782”.  The 

“DD” may stand for “dono dedit”, 

marking the book out as a gift.  The line 

“Coll: Reg: Oxon.” stands for Queen’s 

College, Oxford.  The first abbreviated 

name, “Ri Munkhouse”, is Rev. Richard 

Munkhouse, D.D. (1756-1810), who 

attained his B.A. (1778), M.A. (1781), 

and D.D. (1795) at Queen’s College in 

Oxford, and later became Vicar of 

Wakefield in Yorkshire.  The second, “H 
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G Vernon”, is Rev. Henry Garrioch Vernon (1759-1837), who was born in Jamaica, the son 

of Captain Bowater Vernon, but later obtained his B.A. and M.A. (1784) at Queen’s College 

in Oxford, subsequently becoming Rector of Great 

Bromley in Essex.   

The Presbyterian minister John Howe (1630 - 1705) 

came under the influence of the Cambridge Platonists as 

a student at Christ’s College, Cambridge, but hewas not 

himself a Platonist.  Later, Howe was admitted as a 

Bible clerk at Brasenose College, Oxford, where he 

graduated BA on 18 January 1650 and attained an MA 

in 1652. and was ordained as a Presbyterian in 1652.  

This is just one of more than 30 works that Howe 

published.  “Howe was an extremely prolific writer, 

publishing, in addition to those mentioned above, some 

twenty-eight other works. Almost 200 further lectures 

and sermons were published posthumously and, after 

Calamy's edition of his collected works of 1724, several 

more multi-volume editions were published in the 

nineteenth century. Howe's writings have a consistent 

seriousness of tone; there are passages of sustained irony 

in his polemic but he is never frivolous. At once capable 

of relentless logic and deep feeling, he reveals an other-

worldly fervour, and the abstraction of his writings is 

only rarely relieved by the metaphors, illustrations, and 

biblical examples which mark the writings of the more 

popular puritan divines” (ODNB), 

 

 

 

 

HURD ATTACKS HUME’S TAKE ON THE TUDORS: 

THIS COPY WITH 

CONTEMPORARY OXONIAN PROVENANCE 

 

9 HURD (Richard):  Moral and Political Dialogues: Being the Substance of several 

Conversations between Divers 

Eminent Persons of the Past and 

Present Age; Digested by the 

Parties themselves, and Now 

first published from the original 

MSS with Critical and 

Explanatory Notes By the 

Editor. London, Printed for A. 

Millar, in the Strand; and W. 

Thurlborne and J. Woodyer at 

Cambridge, 1759.  FIRST 

EDITION. 8vo, 204 x 120 

mms., pp. [ii], xii, 304, pp. 305 - 

311 misnumbering 283 - 289 

[290 = 312 blank], 
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contemporary calf, red leather label, front joint slightly cracked, upper and lower rear joint 

very slightly cracked, but both joints firm, binding a little dried, but a good copy with the 

armorial bookplate of “The Reverend / Edmund Lovell LL.D.” on the front paste-down 

endpaper.  The misnumbered pages at the end contain an appendix, in which Hurd attacks 

David Hume's recently-published Tudor section of his History of England.    £150 

 

Writing to William Mason shortly after the work was published, Hurd commented, 

“Whatever fate attends the Dialogues, I have so much of the author in me as to be perfectly 

satisfied with them myself. If there be a grain of humour in them, it depends solely on my 

pretending, not seriously intending to pass them on the courteous reader for originals.” The 

notice in the June, 1759, issue of The Critical Review begins, “The dialogues before us seem 

to have been written by an author whose has studied men, a great deal more from books than 

from life. In point of erudition and stile they are only 

exceptionable, in shewing more of both than many of his dead 

interlocutors ever possessed, when alive.”  Eddy 21.  

 

The provenance is interesting as the bookplate is the attractive 

and very rare “armorial spade shield” bookplate of the 

eighteenth-century poet and scholar Edmund Lovell, LL.D. 

(1740-1798), Fellow of Merton College, Oxford, and later 

Archdeacon of Bath.  He was a correspondent of James Harris, 

1st Earl of Malmesbury (1746-1820), the “greatest English 

diplomat of the eighteenth century” (Wikipedia).  The earl was 

the son of the philosopher James Harris (1709-1780).  Like 

Lovell, the earl was at Merton in Oxford during the 1760s, the 

former as fellow, the latter as undergraduate. The ESTC 

locates no copies of any books affixed with an Edmund Lovell 

bookplate.  Franks 18758.  

 

 

10 MALEBRANCHE (Nicholas de): De la Recherche de la Verité.   Ou l’on Traite de 

la Nature de l’Esprit de l’homme, 

& de l’usage qu’il en doit fair pour 

éviter l’erreur dans les Sciences.  

Septieme Edition.  Revûe & 

augmentée de plusieurs 

Eclaircissemens. A Paris,  Chez 

Christophe David...,  1721.  2 

volumes in 1.  4to, 251 x 186 

mms., pp. [xxiv], 386; [x], 399 

[400 404 index], 4 [5 “Corrction” 

6 blank, 7-8 Approbation and 

Privilege], printed in double 

columns, diagrams in text, 

woodcut ornaments, contemporary 

calf, gilt spine, remains of red 

leather label; front joint cracked 

(but firm), upper rear joint slightly 

cracked, top and base of spine chipped, spine dried, with an armorial bookplate on the front 

paste-down end-paper.                £750 
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Malebranche (1638-1715) published this work in 1674 - 1675, and the last edition published 

in his lifetime, the sixth, provided the textual source 

for this edition.  It was translated into English in 

1694 by Thomas Taylor.  Malebranche's work was 

read with interest and enthusiasm by 18th British 

century philosophers.  In his Theory of Moral 

Sentiments, Adam Smith alluded favourably to 

Malebranche on the passions; and Hume may have 

had what Malebranche in mind when he wrote his 

famous dictum about reason being a slave to the 

passions: in V, xi, of the above book, Malebranche 

writes, "The Mind is such a Slave to the Imagination, 

that it always obeys when the Imagination is over-

heated....  [Some men] find Pleasure in living by the 

Impressions of their Passion, and suffer inward Pain 

in resisting it; which is sufficient to make Reason, 

that commonly descends to be the Slave to Pleasure, 

to Argue in such a manner as may best defend the 

Cause of it."  Malebranche was one of the philosophers that George Berkeley was first 

attracted to, and Berkeley called on him in Paris in 1715.  Shortly afterwards, Malebranche 

died, and Berkeley's 18th century biographer and editor, Thomas Stock, recorded that "in the 

heat of disputation [Malebranche] raised his voice so high, and gave way so freely to the 

natural impetuosity of a man of parts and a Frenchman, that he brought on himself a violent 

increase of his disorder, which carried him off a few days after."  The London wits responded 

to this news by noting that Berkeley was the occasional cause of the death of the great 

occasionalist. 

 

11 MILNS (William):  The Well-Bred Scholar; or Practical Essays on the Best Methods 

of Improving the Taste, and 

Assisting the Exertions of 

Youth in their Literary 

Pursuits. London: Printed by S. 

Gosnell; And sold by Messrs. 

Rivingtons...; T. Boosey...; and 

by the Author at the School, 

and at his Private House, No. 

150, Fenchurch  Street. 1794.  

FIRST EDITION.  8vo, 296 x 

129 mms., pp. [7] - 16, 559 

[560 blank], with leaf of 

adverts on verso of second 

front free end-paper opposite 

half-title, contemporary tree 

calf, gilt border on covers, 

spine ornately gilt in 

compartments, red leather label; some slight wear to binding, but a very good and attractive 

copy, with the book label of the literary scholar, the late Ian Jack on the front paste-down 

end-paper.                 £250 
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Milns (1761 - 1801) was at this time the Headmaster of the City Commercial School in 

Lombard Street.  He was one of 

the “new” educators who insisted 

that a firm ground in the principles 

of English grammar and language 

was of more practical use than the 

study of the classics.    The 

examination in The British Critic, 

and Quarterly Theological Review 

noticed the work in the year of 

publication, with a generous 

endorsement, and concluded, 

“Upon the whole, we think Mr. 

Milns deserves well of the Public, 

and particularly of Literary 

Preceptors, for the elegant and 

perspicuous manner with which he 

has digested these practical 

observations; and we have little doubt that a sedulous adherence to the plan laid down would 

smooth the course of early instruction, and facilitate the acquisition of useful and ornamental 

literature.”   In a long review of the work, with many quotations as well as many encomiums 

from Milns’s text, the author of the review in The Monthly Review for 1795, echoing The 

British Critic, concluded, “Having now extended this article to a considerable length, we 

shall conclude with observing that Mr. Milns’s book is, on the whole, very sensibly written, 

and contains much useful information.”    

ESTC distinguishes between two issues of this work: N66250, with an imprint for William 

Baynes; and N25361, with the imprint “printed by S. Gosnell; and sold by Messrs. 

Rivingtons; T. Boosey; and by the author at the school, and at his private house” (17 

locations).  Cf. Alston III.410. 

 

 

12 [MORGAN (Thomas)]: A Brief Examinationof the Rev. Mr. Warburton's Divine 

Legation of Moses.  In which The Mosaic Theocracy, the Nature and Character of the Sacred 

Writings, the Antiquity of hero-Gods, and a future, separate State of Animal Life, and Action 

for Souls after Death; with other Principles and Positions of 

that learned Writer are occasionally considered and discussed.  

Address’d to the  Author.  By a Society of Gentlemen. London  

Printed for T. Cox...,  1742  FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  

8vo, 195 x 120 mms., pp. lxxxiv, 175 [176 blank], recently 

rebound in half plum calf, marbled boards; text water-stained 

at margins at beginning and end of text, no label on spine, but 

a good copy.         £250 
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“While commonly regarded as just another deist Morgan's originality lay in his application of 

the tools of historical criticism to scripture and to the history of religions. In the various 

controversies in which he was engaged he showed a keen intelligence and an enviable ability 

to turn the arguments of his opponents against them” (Peter Harrison in ODNB).  Warburton 

ostensibly took  no notice of Morgan’s book, and when Morgan the year after his Brief 

Examination was published, Warburton wrote to the clergyman Thomas Birch to say, “I live 

in peace, now that the redoubtable Dr. Morgan is dead.”  Warburton, who edited Alexander 

Pope’s works for a collected edition in 1751, seems to have persuaded Pope to include 

Morgan as one of the  Dunces in The 

Dunciad.  Reviving a text that he had 

used in his Divine Legation of Moses, 

Warburton in his edition of Pope 

commented, “A writer against religion, 

distinguished no otherwise from the 

rabble of his tribe than the 

pompousness of his title; for, having 

stolen his morality from Tindal and his 

philosophy from Spinoza, he calls 

himself, by the courtesy of England, a 

Moral Philosopher.”   

See Jan van der Berg’s note, “’Morgan 

and Mandevil could Prate no More,’ 

Pope’s Dunciad, II, 414,” Notes and 

Queries (2009). 

 

 

13 NORRIS (John): A Practical Treatise concerning Humility Design’d for The 

Furtherance and Improvement of that Great Christian 

Vertue, Both in The Minds and Lives of Men. London:  

Printed for S. Manship..., 1707.  FIRST EDITION.  8vo, 

289 x 110 mms., pp. [xvi], 409 [410 - 416 adverts], 

including  half-title,  later 18th century panelled calf, olive 

morocco label; slight wear to front joint, but a very good 

copy        £250 

The library label of Gawdy Hall Library appears on the 

front paste-down end-paper, above the college armorial 

bookplate of Gervas Holmes M. A.  There are short notes 

in a contemporary hand on the top margin of the recto of 

the front free end-paper, with the 20th century bookplate 

of 

Sidney Broad beneath.  The 

contemporary autograph on the top 

margin of the title-page, “T Hanbury,” 

is probably that of a member of the 

well-known Quaker family.  

This was the first volume of a series 

of books on Christian virtues that John 
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Norris (1657 - 1711) proposed publishing, but he died before he could complete any of the 

other volumes, except for  A Treatise Concerning Christian Prudence appeared in 1710 and 

which was the last of Norris's works.  So far as one can tell, the phrase “dead fly in the 

ointment” appears here for the first time, except for the mention in Ecclesiastes 10: 1. 

 

14 ROBERTSON (Thomas): An Inquiry into the Fine Arts. Volume the First [all 

published]. London:  Printed for W. 

Strahan; and T. Cadell...,  1784  

FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  4to, 

283 x 207 mms., pp. [iv], 461 [462 

blank], recent full brown morocco, 

gilt rules on spine, green morocco 

label.  A very good copy, with 

several marginal and interlinear 

annotations, including eleven lines 

of annotations in the lower margins 

of pp. 88 - 89.    £2750 

Thomas Robertson (d. 1799) was Minister of Dalmeney and a Fellow of the Royal Society of 

Edinburgh.  eighteenth century, though now part of 

Edinburgh.  He was also a fellow of the Royal Society 

of Edinburgh.  This volume was planned as a larger 

dissertation on all the fine arts, but no further volumes 

were published.  In this first and only volume, 

Robertson wholly devotes his attention to music.  

There are noteworthy connections between the 

philosopher Thomas Robertson (d. 1799) and the 

famous philosopher and economist Adam Smith 

(1723-1790).  While noteworthy, the connections are 

rarely actually noted in their fullness in the secondary 

literature.  Both Robertson and Smith were founding 

fellows of the Royal Society of Edinburgh; they were 

correspondents; and Smith had a copy of this book by 

Robertson, An Inquiry into the Fine Arts (1784), in his 

library.  What seems particularly seldom remarked, 

however, is that Adam Smith read much of 

Robertson’s Inquiry in manuscript, admitted in a letter 

to being “much instructed” by it, and recommended the 

treatise to William Strahan for publication. Why is this 

last fact, in particular, so little known?  This seems due 

to the interpretation of a single passage in Adam 

Smith’s published correspondence.  Writing to the 

publisher William Strahan on October 6, 1783, Adam 

Smith says: “I wrote to Mr Cadell  . . . recommending 

to his attention (for I never pretend to recommend to 

anything else) a theory and History of Music by the 

revd. Robertson Minister of Dalmeny.  I read the 

theory (not the History) and was much instructed” 

(Letter 231 in Ernest Campbell Mossner and Ian 

Simpson Ross, eds., The Correspondence of Adam 
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Smith [Oxford University Press, 1987, reprinted 2001], p. 269).  Mossner and Ross gloss this 

passage in part with these words: “Thomas Robertson (d. 1799), Minister of Dalmeny 1775-

99; published a History of Music (1784) and a History of Mary Queen of Scots (1793)” (p. 

269, n. 4).  There is, however, actually no printed book 

by Thomas Robertson titled History of Music (1784).  

ESTC, COPAC, and WorldCat find no such title by 

Robertson.  What Adam Smith no doubt meant was the 

treatise that Robertson published, specifically with 

Strahan and Cadell, the following year, under the title 

An Inquiry into the Fine Arts … Volume the First 

(1784), all of whose chapters (following the short 

“Introductory Discourse”) plainly concern the history 

and theory of music.  This misunderstanding over 

precisely what work Smith read in manuscript has 

presumably obscured, for some time, the close 

connection between Adam Smith and this lengthy 

philosophical treatise by Robertson. Robertson’s 

Inquiry (1784) was given an extensive and 

knowledgeable two-part review in The English Review 

for 1785. The reviewer had much to 

praise as well as dispute, even 

ridicule, in Robertson’s sometimes 

very technical commentary, and the 

review concludes on this rather sour 

note: “The line he has followed raises 

suspicions unfavourable to 

originality. A less assuming manner, 

less dogmatism, and more sobriety of 

stile are to be wished for in a future 

volume. At present the reader is disgusted with the excess of self-approbation he meets with, 

while he smiles at the too frequent and improper pomp of expression. And, to conclude, more 

solid reason, and less enthusiasm would be of great service in the prosecution of this intricate 

and extensive inquiry.” An example of the reviewer’s disagreement with Robertson is on the 

subject of opera, which Robertson argues is a union of poetry and music “which will produce 

the most perfect of all fine entertainments.” The review is not happy with this argument: “Is it 

not rather probable that, instead of a cordial union, a discordant and destructive juxta-position 

may be produced, inspiring disgust instead of rapture?”  Mozart’s Le Nozze di Figaro would 

be performed in less than year from the date of this review, in Vienna on 1 May 1786. Game, 

set, and match to Robertson, I think. As to copies of Robertson’s Inquiry (1784) in the British 

Isles and Ireland, the ESTC (T100151) finds only two libraries beyond BL and Oxbridge, 

both being in Scotland: Edinburgh University and St. Andrews University.  Of the six copies 

the ESTC finds in North America, only one is at an Ivy League library: Yale.  The others are 

at Huntington, Library of Congress, Library Company of Philadelphia, Trinity College 

(Hartford), and UC Berkeley.  The only other location in ESTC is the National Library of 

Australia.  (The National Library of Scotland holds only a microfilm.)  The ESTC finds no 

other editions, and no second or later volumes; and records no institutional copies as 

including substantial manuscript annotations.  Robertson’s rare Inquiry, having “much 

instructed” Adam Smith, by Smith’s own admission, is no doubt a seriously underexplored 

source for Adam Smith studies. 
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BOUND TOGETHER AND ANNOTATED IN MANUSCRIPT:  

TWO WORKS BY AND ONE WORK ABOUT  

THE MAJOR DEISTICAL PHILOSOPHER 

 

 

15 TOLAND (John):  Nazarenus: Or, Jewish, Gentile, and Mahometan Christianity. 

Containing the history of the antient 

Gospel of Barnabas, and the modern 

Gospel of the Mahometans, attributed to 

the same Apostle: this last Gospel being 

now first made known among Christians.  

Also, The Original Plan of Christianity 

occasionally explain’d in the history of 

the Nazarens.... With The relation of an 

Irish Manuscript of the Four Gospels, as 

likewise a Summary of the antient Irish 

Christianity...The Second Edition 

Revised.  London, Printed: And Sold by  

J. Brotherton..., J. Roberts..., and A. 

Dodd...,  1718.  8vo, 197 X 115 mms.,  

pp. [ii], xxv [xxvi blank], 85 [86 blank], 

[2], 57 [58 blank], [2], 16; title-page in 

red and black.   

 

BOUND WITH:   

 

TOLAND (John):   Tetradymus. Containing I. Hodegus; or the Pillar of Cloud and Fire, that 

guided the Israelites in the Wilderness, not Miraculous: but, as faithfully related in Exodus, a 

thing equally practis’d by other nations, and in those places not onely useful but necessary.  

II.  Clidophorus; or of the Exoteric and Esoteric Philosophy, that is, of the External and 

Internal Doctrine of the antients: the one open and public, accommodated to popular 

Prejudices and the establish’d Religions; the other private 

and secret, wherein, to the few capable and discrete, was 

taught the real TRUTH stript of all disguises.  III.  Hypatia; 

or the history of a most beautiful, most virtuous, most 

learned, and every way accomplish’d Lady; who was torn to 

pieces by the Clergy of Alexandria, to gratify the pride, 

emulation, and cruelty of their Archbishop Cyril, commonly 

but undeservedly stil’d Saint Cyril.  IV.  Magoneutes: being 

a Defense of Nazarenus, address’d to the right reverend John 

lord Bishop of London; against his Lordship’s Chaplain Dr. 

Mangey, his Dedicator Mr. Patterson, and (who ought to 

have been nam’d first) the reverend Dr. Brett, once 

belonging to his Lordship’s Church.  London Printed: And 

Sold by J. Brotherton and W. Meadow...,  1720.  FIRST 

EDITION.  8vo, pp. [ii], xxii, 226 [227 Errata, 228 blank], 

title-page in red and black.   

 

BOUND WITH:  
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TOLAND (John).  [CURLL (Edmund)]:   An Historical Account of the Life and Writings 

Of the late Eminently Famous John Toland. Containing  I.  A faithful Extract of his Works, 

and an Account of his Travels in Germany, Holland, &c.  II.  An 

Account of the Controversies wherein he was engaged, and a 

particular Enquiry into his Principles; His Philosophick 

Resignation to the Divine Will, and his Notions of Futurity at the 

Time of his Death.  III.  An exact Catalogue of his Writings, 

published both with, and without his Name, and of the Manuscripts 

he left behind him.  By one of his most intimate Friends.  In a 

Letter to the lord ****.  London, Printed: And Sold by J. 

Roberts...,  1722.   FIRST EDITION.  8vo (in 4s), pp. [ii], 102.  3 

volumes in 1, bound in contemporary calf, red morocco label’; 

joints cracked and tender,top and base of spine chipped, corners 

worn, a fairish copy, with copious contemporary and later 

annotations on the end-papers.      £950 

Toland’s impressive scholarship in discussing the lost Gospel of 

Barnabas, a manuscript of which he discovered in 1709 and which 

denies the Passion and Resurrection of Christ, asserts the 

continuity of Juadaic, Christian, and Islamic theology.  Toland presents Christianity as a 

modification of Judaism.  In his answer, Mangey rejected Toland’s arguments and his 

scholarship and denied that the Nazarene sect was the primitive Christian model.  See the 

succinct discussion in J. A. I. Champion’s The Pillars of Priestcraft Shaken (1992), pp. 125 - 

130.  Most of the annotations are derived from printed biographical works, but one at the end 

of Hodenus has a certain insouciance: “Unhappy Toland! it is in vain to kick against the 

pricks!  Query - If the Pillar be not miraculous, how comes it to pass, that the Egyptians (with 

whom the Israelites sojourn’d so many years) were not acquainted with the Stratagem &c?”   

The author was obviously acquainted with the King James version of the New Testament, as 

the phrase occurs only in that translation of the Bible in Acts 9:5 and Acts 26:14. 
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